-2

abilicoe:

Abilica Premium WallBar

Art.nr. 418 516

Norsk/ Svensk/ English



INNHOLD / INNEHALL / CONTENTS

3

4

5

12
14
16
17
18
20
21
22
24

DK NO

SE

GB

Deleliste / Dellista / Parts List
Deletegning / Sprangskiss / Parts Drawing
Montering / Assembly
Viktig informasjon
Vedlikehold
Kontaktinformasjon

Viktig Information

Underhdll
Kontaktinformation
Important information
Maintenance

Contact information



DELELISTE / DELLISTA / PARTS LIST

No. ltem Description QrY
1 Lower upright 2
2 Upper upright 2
3 L shape connecting 6

board
4 Beech wood stick 9
S Oval tube outer topple Match 40*80 oval tube 2
6 Oval tube inner topple Match 40*80*T2 O oval tube 2
7 Bolt M5*50 18
8 Bolt M8*15 12
9 Washer 25.5*3 12*T1 0 18
10 Washer 28.5*@ 16*T1.5 18
11 Expansion pipe 28*49L 6
12 Stopple @15%9.5 4
13 Bolt M8*50L 6




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / PARTS DRAWING

06
= C/

\
&/ 1 *0°
g \/-\\07
09
\os 06
02
03 j \/\\07 @/ 03
8 °° o7 04
7S A\~ 07
10—~ A .{-—9—10 1\os 10
%1&/‘\0088 04 07 08
09
\/\__@7 04 ’ \&07
09 09
04
“~q7 04 |Hg\~ 07
08 . Yo 0g 10 Yos >
\‘ \/\____07 5 \/'-—07
0 \"\07 u 08 M08
_/ 09 9 10
01 04 14 07
09
04 ~—~
qw \os / 03
04 ’ .\&07
1 0% e _—10
04 ~—07 \08
2\
09
M“"



MONTERING / ASSEMBLY

/Y

,ﬁ/s

SNl S A

L N N DD N NP
\og/ﬁé/ -
]

© MO

®
I

4
L[]

968

1821

Beech wood stick

Oval tube inner end cap

L shape connecting board
Upper upright

Lower upright

Oval tube outer end cap

1984




4
)

Lower upright Upper upright L shape Beech wood stick
X2 X2 connecting board X9
(#01) (#02) Xé (#04)
Oval tube outer Oval tube inner Bolt M5*50 Bolt M8*18
end cap X2 end cap X2 X18 X12
(#05) (#06) (#07) (#08)
== s
Washer @5.5* Washer g9* Expansion pipe Stopple @15%9.5
@12*11.0 X18 @16*11.6 X18 @8*49L X6 X4
(#09) (#10) (#11) (#12)
Bolt M8*50
X6

(#13)




STEP 1

First take 5 pcs Beech wood stick (#04) set in the Upper upright(#02), use Tool
No4 L shape wrench install the Beech wood stick(#04) to Upper upright(#02)
with Bolt M5*50 (#07) and Washer @ 5.5* @ 12*T1 .0 ( #09)

HO6
d 402
(0‘5 e STEP 2
1 Install the Oval tube inner end
g cap(#06) to Upper

upright(#02)

{ \ A1~y  STEP3
_ #09
g - Use Tool NoS L shape wrench
= install L shape connecting
\ s board(#03) to Upper upright

(#02) with Bolt M8 * 15 (#08)
- and Washer @ 8.5* @ 16*T1 .6

| (#10).
| Al

N
== STEP 4
#10 <
’i% Install the Stopple
N ", @15%9.5(#12) to Upper
NS upright(#02). Pay attention
N the hole is corresponding to
“§ the other side of install the L
N A shape connecting
U N board(#03).




STEP §

First take 4 pcs Beech wood stick(#04) set in the Lower upright(#01 ), use Tool
No4 L shape wrench install the Beech wood stick(#04) to Lower upright(#02)
with Bolt M5*50(#07) and Washer @ 5.5 @ 12*T1 .0 (#09).

!

STEP 8

@1_/&0‘"*\ . %

,\’\ #07
#09

STEP 6

Install the Oval tube outer
end cap(#05) to Lower
upright(#01).

STEP 7

Use Tool No§ L shape wrench
install L shape connecting
board(#03) to Lower
upright(#01) with Bolt
M8*15(#08) and Washer g 9*
@ 16*T1 .6(#10).



Install the Stopple @ 15*9.5(#12) to Lower upright(#02). Pay attention the hole

is corresponding to the other side of install the L shape connecting

board(#03).
N

¥

T

%\
N

N - _
AW SN\
= g{% #10 AQJ
403 #10/#\0808 o 408 S

T gAY [/ 03 f

S 408

H 4
Fid
o

¥/

//’
®
ﬁ {
2 é/}

é/ﬁ

[ N7

/e
_/
e

(3(77
% .

STEP 9

Connect the installed Upper upright and Lower upright ,use Tool No5 L shape
wrench with Bolt M8*15(#08) and Washer @ 9* @ 16*16*T1 .6(#10).

STEP 10

Install L shape connecting board(#03) to Lower hole of connected Upper
upright(#02) and Lower upright(#01).



-~ 3 = 0
= - = [
— O O OIX | —

~—

=




The installation procedure is for reference only. Whether the L-connector tabs
face inward or outward is determined by the user’s wall.

The orientation of the L-connecting tabs does not affect use.

* Long hole positions make screw installation more convenient.

— — — [
| |
& &
| |
]
[ |
q q q
(X o] o] (o b
<4 — — —
| |
| |
=
| |




VIKTIG INFORMASJON

Apparatet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.
Sjekk at alle skruer er godt strammet fgr du bruker ribbeveggen.

Gjer gvelsene rolig og kontrollert for best effekt.

Ribbeveggen kan brukes sammen med benk og annet treningsutstyr.

Eieren av apparatet er ansvarlig for at alle brukere er kjent med disse
sikkerhetsreglene.

Under montering; serg for at alle skruer og muttere sitter pd rett plass og at
de entrer skikkelig, far du begynner & stramme noen av dem.

Apparatet md ikke brukes eller oppbevares utendars, eller i romm med
unormalt hay luftfuktighet. Det er ikke anbefalt & bruke apparatet i garasje,
carport eller p& overbygget terrasse. Apparatet ber ikke sté plassert der den
utsettes for direkte sollys. Produktet er ment & std plassert i rom med normal
romtemperatur (over 16 grader). Apparatet skal oppbevares tert og frostfritt.

Bruk egnede sko ved bruk av apparatet. Bruk av sko med grovt manster bar
ikke brukes pga. slitasje.

Apparatet skal kun benyttes av en person av gangen.



Barn md ikke benytte apparatet uten tilsyn, og bar heller ikke veere i
noerheten ndr apparatet er i bruk av andre.

Apparatet bar ikke brukes ifm. medisinsk eller fysikalsk behandling, med
mindre det er spesielt anbefalt av lege eller fysioterapeut.

Les instruksene i brukerveiledningen vedr. rengjering og vedlikehold ngye. A
felge disse instruksene kan vcere avgjegrende for den totale livslengden for
bdde enkeltkomponenter og produktet i sin helhet. Dersom vedlikehold som
beskrevet i denne manualen ikke er utfgrt kan det medfere til at garanti
bortfaller.

Det tas forbehold om frykkfeil i manualen.



Vedlikehold

Hvor
Del Anbefalt vedlikehold ofte? Rens | Smgremiddel
Rens med en myk, ren og
Ramme fuktig klut. Etter bruk | Vann | Nei
Bolter, Alle bolter, muttre og
mufttere skruer inspiseres og
etc. etterstrammes ved behov. | Mdnedlig | Nei Nei
[ M M ] ‘Si
i {p -
| ] 0
0
| ] 0
Sjekk om skruene
| ] . sitter lgst.
(N [l o

|

Stramming av skruer

4

For & bruke treningsapparatet frygt og effektivt, bar du jevnlig kontrollere
skruene, spesielt etter lengre tids bruk. Skruene kan lgsne med tiden, s serg
for & sjekke at de sitter godt og stram dem ved behov for & unngd skader.

Inspiser skruene

NAr du sjekker, se etter om skruer eller Idsemuttere har blitt Izse, og stram dem
om ngdvendig.




Oppvarming

Oppvarmingsré&d:

It is better to do some warm-up exercise, before you do exercise. Warm muscle are
easy to Far du starter treningen, er det viktig & varme opp. Varme muskler er lettere
& toye og mindre utsatt for skader. Bruk 5-10 minutter pd oppvarming. Deretter
gjer du felgende toyeavelser fem ganger hver. Hold hver tayning i minst 10
sekunder per ben. Etter treningen boer du gjenta tayeavelsene en gang fil.

Framoverbgyning

St& med lett beyde knzer og bay overkroppen sakte framover. Slapp godt av i rygg
og skuldre, og prev & nd teerne. Hold i 10-15 sekunder fer du slapper av. Gjenta
tre ganger. (Se bilde 1)

Hamstringstrekking

Sett deg p& en ren matte. Strekk ut eft ben, og bey det andre slik at fotsélen ligger
inntil innsiden av laret pd det utstrakte benet. Prav & nd taerne med hendene. Hold i
10-15 sekunder og slapp av. Gjenta tre ganger per ben. (Se bilde 2)

Legg- og akillessene-strekk

St& med begge hender mot en vegg eller et tre for statte. Sett det ene benet bak
deg, hold det rett og haelen i bakken. Len deg fram mot veggen eller treet. Hold i
10-15 sekunder, og slapp av. Gjenta tre ganger per ben. (Se bilde 3)

Quadriceps-strekk (fremside lé&r)

Hold balansen med venstre hdnd mot vegg eller bord. Ta tak i hayre ankel med
hayre h&nd og trekk foten forsiktig mot setet til du kjenner strekk i fremsiden av
l&ret. Hold i 10-15 sekunder og slapp av. Gjenta tre ganger per ben. (Se bilde 4)

Sartorius-strekk (innside 18r)

Sitt med fotsdlene sammen og knaerne pekende utover. Trekk fottene forsiktig inn
mot lysken. Hold i 10-15 sekunder og slapp av. Gjenta tre ganger. (Se bilde 5)




VIKTIG VEDRGRENDE SERVICE

Om det skulle oppstd problemer av noe slag, ber vi deg om & kontakte
Mylna Service. Vi vil gjerne at du kontakter oss fgr du kontakter butikken slik
at vi kan filby deg best mulig hjelp.

Besgk var hiemmeside www.mylnasport.no — her vil du finne informasjon om
produktene, brukermanualer, ett kontaktskiema for & komme i kontakt med
oss og mulighet for & bestille reservedeler. Ved & fylle ut kontaktskiema gir
du oss den informasjonen vi trenger for & kunne hjelpe deg sd effektivt som
mulig.



http://www.mylnasport.no/

VIKTIG INFORMATION

Enheten fé&r endast anvandas enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning.

Agaren till apparaten ansvarar fér att se till att alla anvéndare ér bekanta
med dessa sdkerhetsregler.

Under montering; se till att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter p& ratt plats och att
de sitter ordentligt innan du boérjar dra &t ndgon av dem.

Kontrollera att alla skruvar dar ordentligt dtdragna innan du anvénder
ribbstolen.

Utfor dvningarna lugnt och kontrollerat for basta effekt.

Ribbstolen kan anvdndas tillsammans med en bdnk och annan
tréningsutrustning.

Enheten f&r inte anvéndas eller férvaras utomhus eller i rum med onormailt
hog luftfuktighet. Det rekommenderas inte att anvinda enheten i eft
garage, carport eller pd en téckt terrass. Enheten bor inte placeras ddr den
utsatts for direkt solljus. Produkten ér avsedd att placeras i ett rum med
normal rumstemperatur (éver 16 grader). Apparaten ska férvaras torrt och
frostfritt.

Fore varje anvandning; se till att alla skruvar och muttrar ér ordentligt
Atdragna. Om 16sa eller defekta delar upptdcks; se fill att ingen anvénder
apparaten forrdn den ar i tillfredsstallande skick igen.

B&r ldmpliga skor nér du anvander apparaten. Anvandningen av skor med
ett grovt monster bor inte anvéndas pga Slitage.

Enheten fé&r endast anvandas av en person &t gdngen.

Barn fér inte anvdnda apparaten utan uppsikt och de bor inte heller vara i
narheten ndr apparaten anvands av andra.

L&s instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen angdende rengdring och underhdlll
noggrant. Att folja dessa instruktioner kan vara avgdrande fér den totala
livsingden fér b&de enskilda komponenter och produkten som helhet. Om
underhdll enligt beskrivningen i denna manual inte utfors kan detta leda Hill
att garantin upphdr att galla.

Reservation tas for typografiska fel i manualen.



Underhall

Del Rekomenderat dterhold Hur ofta? Rens Smérimedel
Ram Rengdr med en mjuk, Efter Vatten | Nej
och ren och fuktig trasa. anvanding
kuddar
Bultar, Inspektera alla bultar, Mdanadsvis | Nej Nej
muttrar muttrar och skruvar. Dra
etc. At om det behdvs.

[ § M ] ‘Si

(] {p wef |
| ] ®
0
| ] o

Kontrollera om
skruvarna ar I6sa.

| XX@)

rlﬁ
T
O I

- O 1NN

Justering av skruvarnas &tdragning

For att traningsutrustningen ska fungera optimalt och sdkert bdr du
regelbundet kontrollera att skruvarna &r ordentligt dtdragna. Efter Idng tids
anvandning kan de lossna, vilket kan leda till skador om det inte dtgéardas i
fid.

Kontroll av skruvar

Vid konftroll, se efter om skruvar och Idsmuttrar sitter ordentligt eller om de
har blivit 16sa. Justera vid behov.



Uppvarmningsdvningar
Uppvérmningstips:

Det ar alltid bra att gdéra en uppvérmning innan du bérjar tréna. Varma muskler ér
lGttare att tanja ut, s& anvand 5-10 minuter till latt uppvérmning. Dérefter bér du
gora stretchévningar enligt instruktionerna nedan — upprepa varje évning fem
génger, och hall varje position i minst 10 sekunder per ben. Efter tréiningen bor du
upprepa stretchévningarna igen.

Framéatbdjning

St& med latt bojda knén och bj éverkroppen l&ngsamt framét. Slappna av i rygg
och axlar och f6rsék att réra vid tdrna. Hall positionen i 10-15 sekunder och
slappna sedan av. Upprepa 3 génger. (Se bild 1)

Stretching av hamstrings (baksida 1&r)

Sitt p& en ren matta med ena benet utstrackt och det andra bajt in mot insidan av
det raka benet. Forsok att né& t&rna med handen. Hall i 10-15 sekunder, sedan
slappna av. Upprepa 3 génger per ben. (Se bild 2)

Stretching av vad- och héalsenemuskler

St& med bada handerna mot en vagg eller ett trad. Satt ena benet bakom dig, héll
det rakt och pressa halen i marken. Luta kroppen framét mot véiggen. Hé&ll i 10-15
sekunder, sedan slappna av. Upprepa 3 gdnger per ben. (Se bild 3)

Stretching av quadriceps (framsida 1&r)

Stéd dig med véinster hand mot en vagg eller eft bord fér balans. Stréick bak héger
hand och greppa vristen. Dra foten férsiktigt mot sétesmuskeln tills du kénner att
det strécker i laret. Hall i T0-15 sekunder och slappna sedan av. Upprepa 3
génger per ben.

(Se bild 4)
Stretching av l&rens insida (sartorius)

Sitt med fotsulorna mot varandra och knéna ut &t sidorna. Dra fétterna in mot
lijumsken. Ha&ll i T0-15 sekunder och slappna sedan av. Upprepa 3 génger. (Se

Bild 1 Bild 2 Bild 3 Bild 4



VIKTIGT BETRAFFANDE SERVICE

Om det skulle uppstd roblem av n&got slag, kontakta Mylna Service. Vi
skulle vilja att ni kontaktar oss innan du kontaktar butiken s& att vi kan
erbjuda dig bdsta maojliga hjalp.

Besdk var hemsida www.mylnasport.se - hér hittar du information om
produkterna, bruksanvisningar, ett kontaktformuldr som du kan anvanda for
att komma i kontakt med oss och mojlighet att bestalla reservdelar. Genom
att fylla ut kontakformuldret ger du oss den information vi behdver for att
hjdlpa dig s& effektivt som mojligt.



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The exercise equipment should only be operated as described in this manual.

The owner of the equipment is responsible that all users of the exercise
machine are familiar with the contents of these precautions.

During assembly, make sure that all nuts and bolts are in their right places
and properly entered before tightening any of them.

Before using the wall bar, please ensure that all screws are securely
tightened.

Perform movements slowly and with control for better results.

You can use the wall bar in combination with a bench or other fitness
equipment.

The exercise equipment must not be used outdoors, or in rooms with
extraordinary humidity. It is not recommended to user the machine in a
garage, carport or covered terrace.

Store the exercise equipment in a frost free and dry environment.

Before every use; make sure that all nuts and bolts are securely tightened. If
any loose or defective parts are revealed, make sure that no one uses the
exercise equipment until it has been properly replaced or tightened.

Always use shoes with a proper rubber sole when using the exercise
equipment.

The exercise equipment should only be used by one person at the time.

Children must not use the equipment unattended, and they should not be
around while the exercise machine is being used by others.

The exercise equipment should not be used for medical purposes or physical
therapy, unless it is specifically recommended by your doctor or physical
therapist.

With reservation for any misprints.



Maintenance

How
Part Recomended maintenance | often? Cleaning | Lubrication
Frame
and Clean with a soft, clean After
cushions | and moist cloth. use Water No
Inspect all bolts, nuts and
Bolts, screws. Thighten if
nuts efc. | necessary. Monthly | No No
[ B B ] ‘Si
g} {p w—f
| ] ®
o
| ] o
Check if the
| ] . screws are loose
(l [l N :

The tightness adjustment of the screws

|

K

For the better use of this training device,after long time use,the screws might
be loose,there is need to check the screw tightness,adjust in time,to avoid

injury.

Check screws

When you check,check if the screws and lock nuts are loose or not.




Warm-up Exercise
Warm prompt:

It is better to do some warm-up exercise, before you do exercise. Warm muscle are
easy to strefch, so use 5-10 minutes to warm-up. Then stop and to do stretch
exercise for five times according to the below ways, and each leg do 10 seconds
or more every fime . After exercise, do those sirefch exercises one more time.

Reach Down

Knees slightly bent and body slowly bent forward, relax back and shoulders, try to
touch the toes. Keep it for 10-15 seconds, and relax. Repeat it 3 times .[See picture

).
Hamstrings Strefches

Sitting on a clean cushion, put one leg straight, put the other leg inward, put it close
to the inside of the straight leg.Try your best to touch the toes by hand keep it for
10~15 seconds,then,relax. Each leg do it three times (See picture 2)

Crus and Feet heel Tendon Stretches

Standing with two hands on the wall or a tree, one leg behind. Keeping your back
leg straight and the heel on the ground, tilt to the wall or tree. Keep it for 10-15
seconds, and relax. Repeat 3 times for each leg (See picture 3).

Quadriceps Strefches

Keeping your balance with your left hand holding on the wall or table, then strefch
your right hand backwardly ,hold your ankle, pull it toward your buttocks slowly,
until you feel very tense in the front muscle of your thigh. Keep10-15 seconds, and
relax. Repeat 3 times for each leg (See picture 4).

Sartorius {Inner Muscles of the Thigh) Muscle Stretches

Sitting down with your soles opposite and knees outward. Pull feet toward groin,
keep it for 10-15 seconds, and relax. Repegt it,3 times (Seepicture 5

Picture 1 Picture 2 Picture 3 Picture 4 Picture 5



IMPORTANT REGARDING SERVICE

In the event of problems of any kind, please contact Mylna Service. We would
like you to contact us before contacting the sfore so we can offer you the best

possible help.

Visit our website www.mylnasport.no — here you will find information about the
products, user manuals, a confact form fo get in touch with us and possibility to
order spare parts. By filling out the contact form you give us the information we
need fo help you as effectively as possible.

/

mylna

sport
Leverandgr: Leverantor: Supplier:
Mylna Sport AS Mylna Sport AB Mylna Sport AS
Postboks 567 Box 181 PO Box 567
3412 Lierstranda 56624 Habo 3412 Lierstranda
Norway Sverige Norway
abilica.no abilica.se abilica.com
mylnasport.no mylnasport.se mylnasport.com

© 2025 Mylna Sport AS Rev.1 250915



